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Insertfull name,  THIS IS THE INFORMAHOI* OF LES PRESENTES CONSTITUENT LA DENONCIATION DE
residence, and
Saons Brendon Payette, Peace Officer, Environment and Protected Areas (Agen. Code AENV)
i‘-’::;?;{"f;’“'" of de | Calgary, Alberta
domicile et la ]
profession ou |
Foccupation du hereinafter called the Infofmant. ci-aprés appelé le dénonciateur.
dénonciateur. !
THE INFORMANT SAYS h‘HAT he has reasonable LE DENONCIATEUR DECLARE QU'il a des motifs
grounds to believe and dags believe that raisonnables de croire et qu'il croit que
Name in full Cale¢o Enterprises Ltd., o/a S.C.A.T. Pest Control
le nom complet |
i 5009 - 47 Street, PO BOX 20 STN MAIN
born on ' of - Lloydminster, Saskatchewan, S9V 0X9
néfe) le ~date yyyy-mm-dq a@saa-mmy g address  adresse
|
Subethecfenc®.  That Caleco Enterpr{ses Ltd. operating under the firm name and style of S.C.A.T. Pest

Indiquer linfraction.

CTS0352 Rev. 2021-03

Control did: |

|
Count 1: Onor about August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance
with the label for that pesticide contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to
section 227(j) of theTEnvironmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 2: On or about August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance
with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a
pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that
provides: “Bystanders and animals must not be present during application of Temprid
SC.” contrary to sec%::n 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 3: On or about| August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance
with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a
pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that
provides: “Ventilate treated areas either by opening windows and doors or through
use of air exchange/yentilation systems confirmed to be operational.” contrary to
section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby
commit an offence cpntrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act.

|
Count 4: On or about] August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance
with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a
pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that
provides: “DO NOT allow people or pets into treated indoor areas during the
restricted entry interval (REIl) of 6 hours.” contrary to section 163(1) of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence
contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
Count 5: On or about| August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did sell, disiribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance
with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a
pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that
provides: “Dilution 2|/mL of Temprid SC per 1 L of water” contrary to section 163(1)
of the Environmental, Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an
offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. ’

|

|
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Count 6: On or about August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did sell, diiribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance
with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a
pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that
provides: “Following indoor applications to areas that people may re-enter, the user
must complete the Information Sheet for Occupants and either post it at points of
entry or provide directly to the occupant.” contrary to section 163(1) of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence
contrary to section %27(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 7: On or abou August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did, being @ person who uses or applies a pesticide listed in Schedule 1 or 2,
fail to work under the supervision of an applicator and in accordance with the latest
edition of the Envirdnmental Code of Practice for Pesticides, published by the
Department, contrary to s. 3(1)(b) of the Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation and did
thereby commit an ¢ffence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. :

Count 8: On or about August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did, being an applicator who employs or otherwise uses the services of a
person to assist the applicator in applying or mixing pesticides, fail to ensure that the
assistant is qualified, trained and supervised in accordance with the latest edition of
the Environmental Code of Practice for Pesticides published by the Department
contrary to s. 12 of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation and
did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 33 of the Pesticide Sales,
Handling, Use and A‘)plication Regulation.

Count 9: On or about August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did, being 4n applicator who employs or otherwise uses the services of a
person to assist the applicator in applying or mixing pesticides, fail to ensure that the
assistant is qualified, trained and supervised in accordance with the latest edition of
the Environmental Code of Practice for Pesticides published by the Department, to
wit: section 5(3), faJl to complete a training checklist in the format provided in
Appendix "A", or in g format acceptable to the Director, contrary to s. 12 of the
Pesticide Sales, Hanbling, Use and Application Regulation and did thereby commit an
offence contrary to {;ection 33 of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application
Regulation.

|
Count 10: On or aboht August 30, 2022, at or near Vermilion, in the Province of
Alberta, did, being dn applicator who employs or otherwise uses the services of a
person to assist the applicator in applying or mixing pesticides, fail to ensure that the
assistant is qualified, trained and supervised in accordance with the latest edition of
the Environmental Code of Practice for Pesticides published by the Department, to
wit: section 5(8)(e), fail to check at each application site for each assistant that
application and handling practices comply with provincial environmental laws,
contrary to s. 12 of ?he Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation and

did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 33gf the Pesticide Sales,

Handling, Use and Application Regulation. ALBERTA
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